
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 23 May 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst - Democratic Services Officer of 
Democratic and Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct 
line  or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change, MCI, 
Economic Development, Heritage, 
Arts, Tourism and Health & Wellbeing 

Gina Sergeant 
 
TBC 
 

Healthcare Clinical Professional 
Director (NHS BSW ICB) 
GP clinical lead (Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Alliance) 

Cllr Laura Mayes Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Children's Services, Education 
and Skills 

Philip Wilkinson 
Alan Mitchell 
Dr Nick Ware Or  
Dr Catrinel Wright 
 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
Wiltshire Locality Healthcare 
Professional, NHS Bath and North 
East Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 
Non-Voting Membership: 
Kate Blackburn Director - Public Health (DPS) 
Dr Edd Rendell Wessex Local Medical Committee – 

Medical Director 
Dr Andy Purbrick Wessex Local Medical Committee – 

Medical Director 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Terence Herbert Chief Executive Wiltshire Council 
Stacey Hunter Chief Executive NHS Salisbury 

Foundation Trust 
Stephen Ladyman 
Shirley-Ann Carvill 

Wiltshire Health and Care - Chair 
Wiltshire Health and Care – Interim 
Chief Executive 

Kevin Mcnamara 
 
Clare Thompson 
 

Chief Executive or Chairman Great 
Western Hospital 
Director of Improvement & 
Partnerships - GWH 

Clare O'Farrell Interim Director of Commissioning 
Catherine Roper Wiltshire Police Ch
[...]
ps://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 4 

 

 



Page 5 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chair will welcome everyone to the meeting and give any announcements. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

3   Minutes(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

5   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 16 May 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 20 May 2024. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Boater Survey(Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive a report from Kate Blackburn and Vicki Lofts on the Boater Survey. 

7   Obesity Strategy(Pages 15 - 18) 

 To receive an update from Kate Blackburn and Katie Davies on the Obesity 



Page 6 

 

Strategy. 

8   Neighbourhood Collaboratives(Pages 19 - 26) 

 To receive a report on Neighbourhood Service Collaboration from Emma 
Higgins. 

9   ICA Update(Pages 27 - 40) 

 To receive an update and performance report on the ICA from Emma Higgins 

10   ICBC Update 

 To receive an update from Fiona Slevin-Brown on the ICBC 

11   Better Care Plan - standing update 

 To receive an update on developments relating to the implementation of the 
Better Care Plan. 

12   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will take place on 11 July 2024. 

13   Urgent Items 

 To discuss any items the chair agrees to as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 21 
MARCH 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
  

Present: 
Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice-Chair), Alan Mitchell, Dr Nick Ware, Gina Sargeant, Kate 
Blackburn, Stephen Ladyman, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Iain Blair-Pilling, Marc House, Dr 
Edd Rendell, Naji Darwish (OPCC) 
 
Also Present: 
Lucy Townsend, Max Hirst, David Bowater, Sarah Cardy, Marc House, Clare 
O’Farrell, Emma Higgins, Col Ricky Bhabutta 

 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Vice Chair and Deputy Leader of the Council, welcomed 
everyone to the meeting. 
 
A Chair’s Announcement on pharmaceutical services in Warminster was read 
and are attached to the minutes. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 30 November 2023 were presented for 
consideration. Alan Mitchell, Chair of Healthwatch Wiltshire, commented on the 
following resolution at the previous meeting: 
 
Resolved 
 
i) To note the past and ongoing work between the ICB and Wiltshire Council 
regarding the tender of a BSW-wide Community Health Services contract. 
 
ii) To note the approval at the ICB Board to the agreed procurement approach 
to, and commencement of the procurement process. 
 
iii) To note the Cabinet decision to the ‘in principle’ agreement to commit Better 
Care Funding to the ICB Community Health Contract from 2025 to 2032 (with 
potential for a further 2 years to 2034). Formal commitment is dependent on a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

revised and agreed S.75 Agreement (Health and Social Care Act 2012) that 
covers the period of the contract, along with a signed Collaborative 
Commissioning agreement. Formal agreement will be sought in early 2024 
before the contract is awarded. 
 
It was commented that when the Health and Wellbeing Committee made this 
resolution on 30 November 2023, it was made on the basis that the ICB was 
resourced to undertake this complex and large procurement and based on the 
ICB commitment to operating at place, where Wiltshire has over half of the 
population. Since then, the Board had become aware that the ICB was facing a 
cut in its administration budget.  The Community Care Contract would be a 
major undertaking and its success a vital component in the delivery of the BSW 
Together Strategy. All partners in the ICS needed reassurance that the risk of 
delivery will not be increased by organisational changes at the ICB.  
 
It was asked whether the ICB senior leaders could assure this committee that it 
would have the resources, particularly the quantity and quality of staff in post, to 
run the procurement exercise to time and manage the subsequent service 
transition to new supplier(s) across the three places in the ICS. As a result of 
this, it was agreed that there would be an item on the contract at the next 
meeting. 
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 NHS BSW Operational Plan Update 
 
It was explained to the Board that in line with the ICBs statutory requirements 
(Health and Care Act 2022) the Implementation Plan the HWB had received in 
November 2023 was being refreshed. The Board was then invited to comment. 
 
The Board noted that the timelines within the plan were very strict. 
 
Whilst improvements had been made, the Board wished to see further work on 
making the document as accessible as possible, such as a glossary to avoid 
confusion over acronyms. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was suggested that a version of the plan that could be understood by the 
public would allow achievements to be highlighted.  
 
It was clarified that whilst certain financial information was not fully available, it 
was recognised that the plan’s aspirations needed grounding in the reality of 
funding where possible. 
 
It was further clarified that certain information could not yet be made available 
publicly.  
 
A briefing to the Chair and Deputy Chair by the ICB on Project Evolve was 
therefore requested. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate confirmation of the Plan and provision of an opinion on the 
plan, taking account of the Wiltshire Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and views of Board members, to the Chair. 
 
For the Chair and Deputy Chair to receive a briefing from the ICB on 
Project Evolve. 
 

7 Better Care Plan - standing update 
 
The report was formally presented to the board. It was noted that significant 
progress had been made in moving to community care and at home care rather 
than bedded care. 
 
It was clarified that as physiotherapy was a very specific field and required 
years of training and study, care home staff were being trained to support 
recovery plans once put together by physios. 
 
It was assured that reports once submitted were given extensive feedback and 
was certainly not for box ticking. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 

8 Right Care Right Person Police Baseline Update 
 
A short presentation was delivered to the Board, which is attached to the 
minutes. 
 
It was clarified that a data recording would be consistently gathered from 
partners so that a clear picture was always available on the effectiveness of 
RCRP. 
 
It was clarified that changes would be integrated slowly rather than suddenly, 
and that the positive impact on freeing up capacity would not be the same in 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Wiltshire as in other areas. Therefore, although freed time would be reinvested 
in other areas the shift would not be as dramatic. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update 
 

9 Community Area JSNA Update 
 
A short presentation was delivered and was attached to the agenda. During the 
presentation, features of the following website was highlighted: 
 
www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/cajsna/ 
 
It was clarified that it was being looked into how updating the data consistently 
could work, whilst focusing on keeping the dashboard as accessible as possible 
and not overwhelming people with data. 
 
It was clarified that keeping surveys accessible was kept in mind and that 
although surveys were mostly online, they could be requested as a paper form. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update 
 

10 Workplace Health Update 
 
The report was received by the board and a short PowerPoint was presented, 
which is attached to the minutes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be on 23 May 2024. 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:00 – 11:45) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 10

http://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/cajsna/
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:00 – 11:45) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
23 May 2024 
 

 
Subject:  Canal Walk & Boater Survey Report 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
In September 2023, 40 Wiltshire Council Officers and external partners walked 
the length of the Kennet and Avon Canal in Wiltshire to have strengths-based 
conversations with boaters and to publicise a survey looking at the health and 
wellbeing of boaters living on the canal in Wiltshire. A report has been 
produced with the results from the survey which we present today.  
 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) notes; the results of the survey and; 
ii) that board members circulate the report within their networks. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
Boaters are a seldom heard community about which the council have limited 
knowledge. This comprehensive survey is the first of its kind to be completed 
within this community and seeks to add valuable knowledge and insights into 
how they live.  Its findings will be helpful in planning future services for this 
community. 
 

 

Kate Blackburn Director of Public Health 
Vicki Lofts Public Health Specialist 
Kiersty Rose Senior Business Insight Analyst 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
23 May 2024 
 

 
Subject:  Canal Walk & Boater Survey Report 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.  To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of an 
Outreach & Engagement project, a survey of the boater community and to 
present the report of the survey findings.  

 
Relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

2.  Supports all four themes of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, with 
relevance to working towards the Tackling Inequalities and Localisation 
themes. 
 

Background 
 

3.  Boaters are a seldom heard community, and it is recognised that nomadic 
communities will often be living with wider health inequalities than those in 
the general population. The valuable insights gained from the survey will 
assist in planning local services and support, to better meet their needs, 
ensure their voices are heard and help to support reducing health 
inequalities in this population. 

 

Main Considerations 
 

5. Overall, boaters describe a supportive and resilient community, and enjoy 
a lifestyle perceived to be low impact and in beautiful surroundings. 
However, they have clearly identified some challenges including access to 
clean water, facilities for refuse and sewage disposal together with 
difficulties in accessing some mainstream health and care services due to 
not having a permanent address. 

 

Next Steps 
 

6. The report concludes with several recommendations. Work to progress 
these will be carried out through the Traveller Reference Group. 

 

 

Kate Blackburn Director of Public Health 
Vicki Lofts Public Health Specialist 
Kiersty Rose Senior Business Insight Analyst 
 

 
Report Authors: 
Vicki Lofts 
Kiersty Rose   

Page 14



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
23 May 2024 
 

 
Subject:  Whole Systems Approach to Obesity 
 

 

Executive Summary 
The Public Health team are embarking on a Whole Systems Approach to 
Obesity which seeks to take a collaborative approach in tackling this important 
agenda, with all key stakeholders engaged and empowered to lead on change 
and drive forward action within such a complex system. 

 

Proposal(s) 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) notes; the whole systems approach to obesity as the strategic 
approach in tackling obesity in Wiltshire 

ii) considers who in their teams and organisations should be involved in 
the systems approach, and to put forward individuals to the Core 
Working group 

iii) notes; the outcomes of the Whole Systems Approach to obesity will 
be driven by engagement with key stakeholders and Wiltshire 
residents. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
Living with obesity increases an individual’s risk to certain health conditions such 
as cancers, cardiovascular disease, and mental health. Wiltshire’s last Obesity 
Strategy came to an end in 2020, and since then there hasn’t been an obesity 
strategy in place. The outcomes measured in the previous strategy ranged in 
terms of their impact.    
 
Tackling obesity and helping people achieve or maintain a healthier weight is 
complex. A growing body of evidence suggests the Whole Systems Approach is 
the strongest evidence base that could help tackle complex problems like 
obesity. Wiltshire Public Health team is embarking on this approach along with 
Systems Thinking colleagues as a Transformation Programme within Wiltshire 
Council. 
 
To ensure the success of this approach, we seek to engage all key stakeholders 
to engage and play an active role in the approach. 

 

Kate Blackburn Director of Public Health 
Katie Davies Public Health Principal 
Andrew Morrison Transformation Consultant 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
23 May 2024 
 

 
Subject:  Whole Systems Approach to Obesity 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.  To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of the Whole 
Systems Approach to Obesity  

 
Relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

2.  Supports all four themes of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

Background 
 

3.  On average, obesity deprives an individual of an extra 9 years of life, 
preventing many individuals from reaching retirement age (Health Matters: 
obesity and the food environment, 2017).  Wiltshire has the 4th highest level 
of obesity in adults aged 18+ in the South West at 28.8%, compared to 
25.7% (South West) and 25.9% (England) (Public Health Outcomes 
Framework, 2023). 

 
4.  Excess weight in childhood is potentially predictive of adult obesity and 

elevates risks of developing high blood pressure, high cholesterol, type 2 
diabetes and various other long term health conditions that can pervade into 
adulthood. Obesity data for Wiltshire indicates 21.9% of 4–5-year-olds are 
living with overweight/obesity, increasing to 33.1% of 10–11-yearolds. This 
increases further in adulthood with an estimated 67.2% of 18-year-olds and 
over living with overweight/obesity (Public Health Outcomes Framewo
[...]
e is no single solution in preventing or driving down obesity levels. 
There are so many interacting factors which cause obesity. These factors 
are apparent in places where people live, work, and play as well as the food 
and built environment, making it difficult to make healthy lifestyle choices. 
Such issues cannot be tackled in isolation. Different organisations play 
separate roles in driving up obesity rates nationally and locally, whilst others 
pull in a different direction. The need for a whole system approach to 
obesity/healthy weight, requires a system to engage in this approach and 
understand how each driver influences another and in which direction. If 
obesity levels continue to grow and the specific drivers of obesity within 
Wiltshire are not addressed, then health inequalities are likely to continue 
to widen at a local level.   

 
Main Considerations 
 

7. The Whole Systems Approach to obesity requires senior level engagement 
and commitment from a range of stakeholders to enable understanding of 
obesity and lead to better use of local assets and resources through aligning 
actions. 

 

Next Steps 
 

8. Over the next 6 months the core working group  are seeking to identify key 
stakeholders across the system to engage and begin building the narrative 
of why obesity matters locally, and creating a shared understanding of how 
obesity is addressed in Wiltshire. 

 
9. Action plans will begin to be developed based on the developed narrative 

from stakeholders over the next 6-9 months. 
 
9.  Key stakeholders to be empowered to lead on action and drive forwards 

change to improve the health and wellbeing of Wiltshire’s population in  the 
whole systems approach to obesity. 

 

 

Kate Blackburn Director of Public Health 
Katie Davies Public Health Principal 
Andrew Morrison Transformation Consultant 

 
Report Authors: Katie Davies   

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Boar
[...]
is will enable the work to move forward 

having ‘pump primed’ part of the development work.  

 Integrate the Collaboratives Group with the Connecting with our 

Communities Group 

 Move the current resources and launch programme to a shared 

delivery model – bringing in partners to support the work across a 

wider footprint will enable the best use of resources.  

 Continue to share insights and learning from the Pathfinder (repeat 

initial co-production cycle following learning from round 1 and 

expand the cohort).  

 Successfully deliver the Chippenham, Corsham and Box Launch 

programme 

 Commence Salisbury Collaborative (Farmers as initial focus). 

 Engage all neighbourhood areas in the Collaboratives – recognising 
the different pace that each area will progress at.  

 Fully develop the schedule of conferences for the year – this is the 

partnership vehicle for the Wiltshire-wide steering group. 

 Explore opportunities for learning and support with B&NES and 
Swindon – joining up our work where alignment is identified and 
develop the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams blueprint for BSW.  

 Continue to build the partnership model, developing new ways to 

share information and facilitate partnership.  

System Flow Priorities Include 

 Carer Breakdown 
Continue with additional capacity for domiciliary care to support carer 
breakdown, preventing avoidable admissions to hospital. 

 Mental Health, Learning Difficulties and Autism 
 Intensive Enablement Service – preventing admission by preventing 

escalations in need and supporting discharge 

 Home First  
Continue with ongoing Home First Improvement Programme – 

including the Streaming Framework, implementing the Wiltshire 

Model – hybrid services, interdisciplinary working, new performance 

standards, Discharge to Assess improvement, Transitions and 

Discharge Optimisation, new Technology opportunities.   

 Domiciliary Care Support 
Test and develop a hybrid model of working, wh

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 23 
MAY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chair), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice-Chair), Cllr Gordon King, Alan 
Mitchell, Gina Sargeant and Dr Nick Ware 
 
Also Present: 
 Sarah Cardy, Allison Ryan, Lisa Thomas, Fiona Slevin-Brown, Emma Legg, Kate 
Blackburn, Vicki Lofts, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Col Ricky Bhabutta, David Bowater, Max 
Hirst 
  

 
13 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chair, Cllr Richard Clewer, welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited 
members to introduce themselves. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 30 November 2023 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved 
The Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2024 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Public Participation 
 
A question was received by Mr Chris Caswill in time for a written response, 
which was published as an agenda supplement. 
 
Mr David Reeves asked the Board the following question: 
 
“The 2022-25 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, signed off by this Board, 
identified that the three pharmacies then operating in Warminster were 



 
 
 

 
 
 

adequate, even though the ratio of pharmacies to population was already far 
lower than in other parts of Wiltshire. 
 
Since the closure of the Boots at the Avenue branch on its consolidation into 
Boots Market Place, the inadequacy of pharmaceutical provision in Warminster 
has been of major public concern with interventions from the local MP, and the 
Town Council as well as widespread public dismay expressed online and in the 
press. 
 
The closure or consolidation of a pharmacy requires a HWB Board to either 
issue a supplementary statement or to state that there is no requirement to do 
so. Indeed, the minutes of your own Board records that this process was 
followed when Lloyd’s pharmacy was closed in Sainsbury Chippenham, a town 
served by six pharmacies. Sadly, I see no evidence of a similar review carried 
out for Warminster. 
 
While the Chairman’s statement from March 2024 records that an application 
for a third application was “welcomed and supported” by the HWB Board, a 
proper evaluation should have been made at the point of the consolidation. 
 
Noting that supplementary statements only deal with factual changes (number 
of people served; demographics; and risks to the health and wellbeing of 
residents and visitors). Whatever the decision made by the Wiltshire HWB at 
the point of Boots at the Avenue closure, we are now seven months on and 
pharmacy services in town are under severe strain – and are certainly risking 
the health of residents and visitors. And, of course, the Western housing 
expansion is already adding to the existing population placing yet more strain 
on the infrastructure. 
 
So, I am asking you please to review this situation as a matter of urgency and to 
issue a supplementary statement that will properly support and allow market 
entry applications (including the one currently with the Integrated Care Board to 
be decided in June).” 
 
Mr Reeves also stated that what he was most interested in was pharmaceutical 
provision and that he was very passionate about residents’ concerns. 
 
In response it was noted that:  

 The September Health and Wellbeing Board had considered the closure 
and shared the initial analysis from the Collaborative Commissioning Hub 
that the remaining pharmacies will be able to manage demand. 

 The November Board meeting had received notice that the closure was 
confirmed (and that this was not a consolidation). The ICB also shared its 
plans on addressing workforce gaps (25% vacancy rate) and since then 
we have also seen the rollout of Pharmacy First 

 It is important to note that the PNA does not stipulate a requirement for 
three pharmacies in the Warminster area, nor their hours or location, and 
the closure of a pharmacy does not automatically mean that provision is 
inadequate. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Supplementary statements are statements of fact – according to 
government guidance ‘They are not a vehicle for updating what the 
pharmaceutical needs assessment says about the need for 
pharmaceutical services. They do not have to be issued in all 
circumstances – and in some cases they should not be published at all.  

 However, a supplementary statement will be issued recognising the 
changes that have taken place in Warminster (particularly in light of the 
refusal of the application for consolidation in the recent past) 

 The March Board meeting confirmed a response to consultation on the 
application by Prime Scripts for a pharmacy in the west of town – 
welcoming this and the benefits it can bring. This is now with the ICB for 
consideration. 

 The process of updating the PNA has now begun and a further update 
on this and the proposed approach will be provided at either the July or 
September Board meeting.  

 
18 Boater Survey 

 
Vicki Lofts presented the findings of the survey and the recommendations to 
improve the health and well-being of the boater community.  
 
Debate 
 
The board was grateful for the report and presentation that helped them to 
understand the problem boaters face. The board praised the engagement 
approach and the LGA’s recognition. The board also suggested linking up with 
West Berkshire and other areas along the canal to share best practice. 
 
It was clarified that one day’s travel could mean 6-7 hours of cruising. It was 
raised that issues with boater licensing and compliance were rooted in 
misunderstanding. 
 
It was clarified that one of the main challenges was knowing how boaters can 
represent themselves and their issues, who the Canal Trust answers to and 
how do other strategies on smoking, education, vaccines etc apply to boaters. 
 
Resolved 
 
i) To note the results of the survey and; 
ii) that board members circulate the report within their networks. 
iii) that a 6-monthly update is received 
 

19 Obesity Strategy 
 
Katie Davies introduced the whole systems approach to obesity and the 
progress made in different areas of Wiltshire. 
 
The strategy, in its initial stages, was growing into an evidence-based approach 
based on Government guidance. Consultation with academics at the University 
of Hull was also highlighted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Obesity was described as a complex challenge and can be both a cause and 
effect. The approach is to look at the ability to react to such complexities and 
achieve coordination and collaboration across organisations in Wiltshire to 
tackle the problem. 
 
Building a working group to engage stakeholders was voiced as a significant 
goal. 
 
Debate 
 
The board noted the report and agreed to nominate individuals for the core 
working group and to circulate the survey results. 
 
It was clarified that government advice and strategy had been issued as a result 
of and based upon successful areas of the country in tackling obesity. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
That the board: 
 

i) notes; the whole systems approach to obesity as the strategic 
approach in tackling obesity in Wiltshire. 
 
ii) considers who in their teams and organisations should be 
involved in the systems approach, and to put forward individuals to 
the Core 
Working group 
 
iii) notes; the outcomes of the Whole Systems Approach to obesity 
will be driven by engagement with key stakeholders and Wiltshire 
residents. 
 

iv) That a 6-monthly update is received on the strategy 
 

20 Neighbourhood Collaboratives 
 
Emma Higgins updated the board on the collaborative work across Wiltshire to 
improve population health and reduce health inequalities. She highlighted the 
achievements and learning from the Pathfinder site in Melksham and Bradford 
on Avon, the Salisbury livestock market project, the Chippenham, Corsham and 
Box hypertension prevention project, and the engagement with the military 
community. 
 
Debate 
 
The board noted the report and the regional and national recognition of 
Wiltshire’s approach. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was clarified that all projects have a specific measuring plan for data and 
understanding what can and can’t be measured. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update 
 
 

21 ICA Update 
 
Emma Higgins presented the first report on the monitoring and activity against 
the joint local health and well-being strategy and the integrated care strategy 
implementation plan, alongside the activity of the Integrated Care Alliance 
undertaken in line with this. She said there were some areas where the KPIs 
were not yet set, or targets met and some challenges around data and reporting 
which were in the process of being addressed. 
 
Debate 
 
The board noted a strong start and the progress made, however asked for more 
detail surrounding KPIs in due course.  
 
The point was raised that the ICA do not get a lot of data from the military, and 
they would be willing to share this and there is also a need to ensure 
appropriate focus on prevention. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update 
 
 

22 ICBC Update 
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown gave a brief update on the ICBC programme, which aims to 
transform community-based care through a procurement exercise. She said the 
negotiation phase was ongoing and the engagement document was ready to be 
launched, subject to the pre-election period guidance.  
 
Debate 
 
It was clarified that the negotiation phase would run until July and would be 
formalised in September. 
 
The ICBC was confident about having the resources needed to deliver and 
wanted to focus on having people set in ICBC-only roles. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

23 Better Care Plan - standing update 
 
Helen Mullinger presented the standing update on the better care plan, which 
showed the performance against the national metrics and the financial 
summary. It was accepted that there were some areas of underperformance, 
such as avoidable admissions and residential admissions, and work was being 
done to address them. 
 
Debate 
 
It was clarified that a £1.8 million “balance” remaining within the report was 
where final figures and invoices are due and was not an underspend. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the end of year BCF submission 2023-24, 
Approve the delegated sign-off of the Better Care Fund Plan to the Chair 
 

24 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be on 11 July 2024. 
 

25 Urgent Items 
 
The committee thanked Col Ricky Bhabutta for his attendance and wished him 
well in retirement. The need to continue a military presence on the board was 
stressed given the disadvantage to registered military personal in accessing 
services and initiatives. 
 
The need to understand the complexities of pharmacies and accessibility for 
different areas of the community was voiced. Pharmacies being able to provide 
a range of services is dependent on there being physical pharmacies to attend. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00am – 12.10pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

